HLS 18RS-362 ORIGINAL

2018 Regular Session

HOUSE BILL NO. 57

1

BY REPRESENTATIVE WHITE

COURTS/COMMISSIONERS: Provides relative to the salary of the commissioner of the Twenty-Second Judicial District Court

AN ACT

2 To amend and reenact R.S. 13:722(B), relative to the salary of the commissioner of Twenty-3 Second Judicial District Court; to amend the amount of the maximum allowable 4 salary of the commissioner; and to provide for related matters. 5 Be it enacted by the Legislature of Louisiana: 6 Section 1. R.S. 13:722(B) is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows: 7 Commissioners: qualifications; salary and benefits; restrictions on §722. 8 employment; office space; supplies; equipment; employees 9 10 B. The salary of the commissioner shall be set by a majority of the elected 11 judges of the Twenty-Second Judicial District Court and shall not exceed seventy-12 two thousand five hundred dollars seventy-five percent of the total salary from all 13 sources paid to a district court judge of the Twenty-Second Judicial District Court 14 per annum. A commissioner may be a member of the Parochial Employees' 15 Retirement System. A commissioner may be reimbursed for his expenses as 16 provided for by court rule. 17

## **DIGEST**

The digest printed below was prepared by House Legislative Services. It constitutes no part of the legislative instrument. The keyword, one-liner, abstract, and digest do not constitute part of the law or proof or indicia of legislative intent. [R.S. 1:13(B) and 24:177(E)]

HB 57 Original

2018 Regular Session

White

**Abstract:** Changes the 22nd JDC commissioner's salary to a percentage of the total salary from all sources paid to district court judges of the 22nd JDC.

<u>Present law</u> requires the judges of the 22nd JDC to set the salary of the commissioner which shall not exceed \$72,500 per year.

<u>Proposed law</u> amends the maximum allowable annual salary of the commissioner <u>from</u> \$72,500 to a sum not to exceed 75% of the total salary from all sources paid to district court judges of the 22nd JDC.

(Amends R.S. 13:722(B))